Total Convertible Notes on issue after completion of the Offers 400

Notes:

1. The terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes are summarised in Section 3.1 of this Prospectus.

2.3 Financial effect of the Offers

The reviewed balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 and the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as
at 30 June 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally
adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma statement of financial position shows the effect of the Offers as if the Convertible
Notes offered under this Prospectus had been issued and as if the Offers are fully subscribed.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted
below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form,
insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

 Reviewed
30 June 2024

$

Impact of Offers
$

Pro Forma
$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,224,952 18,800,000 21,024,952

Trade and other
receivables

755,294 - 755,294

11

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

 Reviewed
30 June 2024

$

Impact of Offers
$

Pro Forma
$

Other assets 446,949 - 446,949

Inventories 303,795 - 303,795

Total Current Assets 3,730,990  18,800,000 22,530,990

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and
equipment

197,124  - 197,124

Right-of-use asset 10,320 - 10,320

Intangible assets 607,726 - 607,726

Total Non-Current Assets 815,170  - 815,170

Total Assets 4,546,160  18,800,000 23,346,160

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,593,586  - 1,593,586

Lease liabilities 5,848 - 5,848

Borrowings 1,079,146  20,000,000 21,079,146

Provisions  58,344  - 58,344

Total Current Liabilities 2,736,924  20,000,000 22,736,924

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 5,644  - 5,644

Total Non- Current
Liabilities

5,644  - 5,644

Total Liabilities 2,742,568  20,000,000 22,742,568

12

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

 Reviewed
30 June 2024

$

Impact of Offers
$

Pro Forma
$

Net Assets / (Liabilities) 1,803,592  (1,200,000) 603,592

Equity

Issued capital 32,497,898  - 32,497,898

Reserves (14,364,051)  - (14,364,051)

Accumulated losses (16,330,255)  (1,200,000) (17,530,255)

Total Equity 1,803,592  (1,200,000) 603,592

13

 1786753137\11\AUSTRALIA

3

3.1 Terms and Conditions of the Convertible Notes

The key terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes offered pursuant to the Offers, are set out
below.

Term Details

Number of Notes  4 equal tranches of a nominal value of A$5,000,000 for each
tranche (referred to as "T1", "T2", "T3" and "T4").

Each tranche shall comprise of 20 equal sub-tranches of
A$250,000 each (each "ST01" to "ST20").

The face value of the Convertible Notes when issued is $50,000
each.

Issue Dates T1: 5 business days immediately after the last of the conditions